



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.5957 of 2025

Premananda Prusty

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv. -
M/s Manas Pati , S.kar,
S.s.pati

-versus-

***1) Anu Garg, addl. Chief
Secy., water Resources
Dept., Odisha***

.....

***Opposite
Parties/Contemnors***

2) Chandra Sekhar Padhi, Engnr.
In Chief, Water Resources Dept.,
Odisha

Represented by Adv. –
Mr. S.K. Parhi, ASC

CORAM:
MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA

ORDER
06.03.2026

Order No.

03. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Heard learned counsel for the Parties.
3. It is stated by learned counsel for the Petitioner that similarly situated employee in whose case the State had preferred an SLP bearing SLP Diary No.65692 of 2025, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has dismissed the SLP vide order dated 27.11.2025. He further submitted that after dismissal of the SLP in the case of similarly situated namely, Prasanna Kumar Mohapatra, Opposite Party/Contemnors has already implemented the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide



their order dated 19.02.2026.

4. In view of the aforesaid development, learned counsel for the Petitioner contended that Opposite Parties have wilfully and deliberately violated this Court's order as they have not implemented order dated 01.11.2023 passed in the case of the present Petitioner.

5. Learned counsel for the State sought for some time to ensure that the order passed on 01.11.2023 is implemented.

6. Considering such submission, four weeks' time is allowed to implement the order and to file the compliance affidavit on the next date.

7. List this matter on 10.04.2026.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

Sisir